Town of Ledyard

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com May 8, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

Regular Monthly meeting of the Ledyard Town Board, County of Cayuga, State of New York was held on the 8th day of May, 2023 at the Ledyard Town Hall, 1099 Poplar

Present: Mark Jordan, Supervisor

Ridge Road, Aurora, NY 13026 at 7:30 pm.

Jason Burroughs, Council Anne Reynolds, Council Casey Otis, Councilman

Others: Stephan Arnold, Highway Superintendent

Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk Shirley Egan, Historian

Absent: Therese Shook, Councilman

Guests: 2

PLEDGE-REMEMBER TROOPS

Supervisor Jordan called the meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence for our troops at 7:30 pm.

PRIVILEGE FROM THE FLOOR

HISTORIAN

Shirley Egan is the new town historian. Shirley Egan is preparing to do the Veteran flags prior to Memorial Day.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing will be held for the month of June for the fire dept tax exemption along with the Zoning Law changes. The Town of Ledyard was approved for the lead agency for the Zoning Law Changes.

REPORTS

A motion was made to accept the Supervisor, Code Enforcement, and Clerk report for the month of April 2023.

Motion made by Casey Otis Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Town of Ledyard

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com May 8, 2023

Regular Monthly Meeting

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: PASSED

MINUTES

A motion was made to accept the Minutes from April 10, 2023 Town Board Meeting

Motion made by Anne Reynolds Seconded by: Jason Burroughs

Aye: 3 Jordan, Burroughs, Reynolds

Nay: 0

Abstain: 1 Casey Otis
Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

FLDPA

Suzy Tracy would like to put in a bid on the replacement of the FLDPA services that are ending at the end of 2023. Supervisor Jordan has a supervisors meeting coming up this month to discuss further.

HIGHWAY

Highway Dept. pavement project for the parking lot was discussed. The highway dept will do all preparation for the parking lot except the actual blacktop. This will be held off until the 2024 budget. The truck switch has been repaired.

PLANNING BOARD

Chairman Ross gave a brief explanation of the Inns intentions for the Bush Farm House if the Planning Board approves it.

BILLS

A Motion was made to pay the bills listed below

ABSTRACT 05 VOUCHER 103 - 123 FUND A \$6,681.04 FUND B \$10.56 FUND DB \$29,055.93 TOTAL AMOUNT \$35,747.53

Motion made by Otis

Seconded by: Burroughs

Town of Ledyard

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com May 8, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

Regular Monthly Meeting

Aye: 3 Otis, Burroughs, Reynolds

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

ADJOURN

A motion was made to adjourn at 8:37

Motion made by Otis

Seconded by Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

Respectfully Submitted, Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk